

No. 21-1316

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JAMES HARPER

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service;
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,**

Defendants-Appellees,

JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,

Defendants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Acting Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-3361

Court of Appeals Bar No. 1134848

JENNIFER M. RUBIN (202) 307-0524

Court of Appeals Bar No. 77022

KATHLEEN E. LYON (202) 307-6370

Court of Appeals Bar No. 1133434

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JOHN J. FARLEY

Acting U.S. Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Reasons why oral argument should be heard	xi
Glossary	xii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case	2
A. The IRS administrative summons process	3
B. IRS Notice 2014-21	6
C. Taxpayer’s virtual currency activities.....	7
D. The John Doe summons served on Coinbase and subsequent summons enforcement proceeding	8
E. The IRS’s August 2019 letter to taxpayer.....	10
F. Proceedings in the District Court.....	11
1. Taxpayer’s suit and the motion to dismiss	11
2. The District Court’s order	12
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The District Court correctly dismissed taxpayer’s suit.....	17
Standard of review	17
A. The District Court correctly dismissed all claims for injunctive and declaratory relief for lack of jurisdiction.....	18

	Page
1. Sovereign immunity, the Anti-Injunction Act, and the Declaratory Judgment Act	18
2. Because taxpayer seeks relief from the sovereign, he must identify an applicable waiver of sovereign immunity	20
3. The District Court correctly concluded that the Anti-Injunction Act applies here to bar taxpayer’s claims against the Government	25
a. The only identified waiver of sovereign immunity is subject to the AIA’s bar	25
b. The Anti-Injunction Act applies here to preserve the Government’s sovereign immunity and to bar taxpayer’s claims	27
4. None of taxpayer’s counterarguments undermine the correctness of the District Court’s holding	31
5. Taxpayer failed to establish that any exception to the AIA applies	35
B. The amended complaint fails to state any claims upon which relief could be granted.....	39
1. Count I fails to state a claim of a Fourth Amendment violation	40
a. Probable cause is not required before the IRS may obtain taxpayer’s information.....	40
b. The third-party doctrine applies to preclude any privacy right.....	43

	Page
c. Taxpayer’s contracts with Coinbase and Abra did not create a reasonable expectation of privacy in the account information held by those exchanges	49
d. Taxpayer’s property rights theory fails	52
2. Count II fails to state a Fifth Amendment violation...	54
3. Count III fails to state a claim for a violation of § 7609(f)	59
Conclusion.....	63
Certificate of compliance	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United,” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	19, 24, 26, 28
<i>Am. Policyholders Ins. Co. v. Nyacol Prod., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Tr. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1-2
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	20, 25-26
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , —U.S.—, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	40-41, 45-47, 52-53
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	28-29, 32-34
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Colangelo v. United States</i> , 575 F.2d 994 (1st Cir. 1978)	27, 30
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Dickens v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 688 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982)	61-62
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	23

-v-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Elias v. Connett</i> , 908 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	20, 35
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	53
<i>Fostvedt v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992)	25-26
<i>Gaetano v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2019)	30-31
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	59
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Johnson v. Duxbury, Mass.</i> , 931 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2019)	41, 44, 49
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	27, 31, 36-37
<i>Kemlon Prods. and Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> 646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1981)	27-28
<i>Koin v. Coyle</i> , 402 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1968)	27
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	22-25
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	54-55
<i>Lewis v. Sandler</i> , 498 F.2d 395 (4th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>Lowrie v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020)	17

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Mahon v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Match-EBE-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	54, 57-58
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	41
<i>McCarthy v. Marshall</i> , 723 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1983)	20, 28, 35, 39
<i>Muirhead v. Mecham</i> , 427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005)	18, 20, 22-24
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	40
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	23-24
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)	54-55
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	59
<i>Presley v. United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2018)	41, 45-46
<i>In re Rivera Torres</i> , 432 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Rivera-Colon v. AT&T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2019)	40
<i>Smith v. Booth</i> , 823 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	40, 43-44, 48
<i>Smith v. Rich</i> , 667 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1982)	30

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	35-38
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Sugarloaf Funding, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	4, 37, 56, 58
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 888 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1989)	38, 41
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	42
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	42
<i>United States v. Boruff</i> , 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>United States v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 679 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated and remanded for consideration of</i> <i>possible mootness</i> , 459 U.S. 1095 (1983)	61
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 3035164 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2017)	9, 37
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017)	8-10, 13, 24, 31, 37-38, 42-43, 47-48, 56-57, 59-60
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	18
<i>United States v. Dema</i> , 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976)	27, 31

-viii-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dorais</i> , 241 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995)	6, 58
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 46-48
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F. 3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019)	46
<i>United States v. John G. Mutschler & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1984)	61
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	53
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	43-46, 48, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	18-19
<i>United States v. Pittsburgh Trade Exch. Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 302 (3rd Cir. 1981)	62
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	5-6, 38, 41-43, 62
<i>United States v. Samuels, Kramer & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1983)	61-62
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>United States v. William</i> , 603 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 765 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Vazquez-Rivera v. Figueroa</i> , 759 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2014)	36
<i>We the People Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>White v. Hewlett Packard Enter. Co.</i> , 985 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Z St. v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34-35

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Zietzke v. United States</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 758 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	7, 49
<i>Zietzke v. United States</i> , No. 19-CV-03761-HSG(SK), 2020 WL 264394 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2020).....	49

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 552(b)(6)	55
§ 701(a)(1)	26
§ 702	25-26

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6201(a)	3
§ 6213.....	13
§ 6213(a)	38
§ 7402(b)	5
§ 7421(a)	12, 19, 27
§ 7422.....	13, 39
§ 7601.....	42
§ 7602(a)	3, 11, 29, 42
§ 7602(b)	3, 42
§ 7604(a)	5
§ 7604(b)	56, 60
§ 7609.....	4, 16, 37, 56-57, 59-60
§ 7609(a)	4, 37, 55, 60
§ 7609(b)(1)-(2)	37, 60
§ 7609(f)	1, 3-5, 11-12, 16, 29, 43, 56, 58-62
§ 7609(h)	8
§ 7609(h)(2).....	5, 56, 58

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	1, 18
§ 2201(a)	12, 20

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	2
Rule 12(b)(1)	17
Rule 12(b)(6)	17

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 24.....	9, 37, 59
--------------	-----------

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121.....	26
---	----

Notice 2014-21, <i>IRS Virtual Currency Guidance</i> , 2014-16 I.R.B. 938, 2014 WL 1224474 (April 14, 2014).....	6-7
--	-----

Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 988, § 1204(a) (July 1, 2019)	43
